

# Consolidated Financial Statements for the 119th Fiscal Year (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

Minoru Yagi, President  
Yutaka Fukushima, Director and  
Senior Managing Executive Officer  
  
The Shizuoka Bank, Ltd.  
Address: 10, Gofukucho 1-chome, Aoi-ku,  
Shizuoka City, Shizuoka, Japan

Prepared on May 9, 2025

## Contents

1	Consolidated Balance Sheet as of End of the 119th Fiscal Year.....	2
2	Consolidated Statement of Income for the 119th Fiscal Year.....	3
3	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets for the 119th Fiscal Year.....	4
4	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	5

(\*) This is an English translation of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Renketsu Keisanshorui).  
The English translation of “the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules” is not  
included in this document.

## Consolidated Balance Sheet as of End of the 119th Fiscal Year

(As of March 31, 2025)

(Millions of Yen)

Item	Amount	Item	Amount
<b>Assets</b>		<b>Liabilities</b>	
Cash and due from banks	963,850	Deposits	11,849,224
Call loans and bills bought	140,298	Negotiable certificates of deposit	134,119
Monetary claims bought	50,723	Call money and bills sold	34,092
Trading assets	9,700	Payables under repurchase agreements	506,350
Money held in trust	143,700	Payables under securities lending transactions	409,480
Securities	3,241,695	Trading liabilities	3,666
Loans and bills discounted	10,737,136	Borrowed money	1,313,755
Foreign exchanges	9,366	Foreign exchanges	469
Other assets	194,033	Borrowed money from trust account	109
Tangible fixed assets	46,056	Other liabilities	178,782
Buildings	22,004	Liability for retirement benefits	3,282
Land	16,802	Provision for directors' retirement benefits	468
Leased assets	582	Provision for losses from reimbursement of inactive accounts	583
Construction in progress	1,362	Provision for contingent losses	1,242
Other	5,305	Provision for point program	246
Intangible fixed assets	20,626	Deferred tax liabilities	54,460
Software	20,266	Acceptances and guarantees	69,971
Leased assets	1	<b>Total liabilities</b>	14,560,305
Other	357	<b>Net assets</b>	
Asset for retirement benefits	17,279	Share capital	90,845
Deferred tax assets	2,255	Capital surplus	54,884
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	69,971	Retained earnings	706,906
Allowance for loan losses	(51,830)	Total shareholders' equity	852,636
Allowance for investment loss	(48)	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	163,075
		Deferred gains or losses on hedges	10,233
		Foreign currency translation adjustments	7,318
		Defined retirement benefit plans	1,245
		Total accumulated other comprehensive income	181,872
		<b>Total net assets</b>	1,034,509
<b>Total assets</b>	15,594,814	<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	15,594,814

**Consolidated Statement of Income for the 119th Fiscal Year**  
(April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Millions of Yen)

Item	Amount	
Ordinary income		297,750
Interest income	228,100	
Interest on loans and discounts	150,426	
Interest and dividends on securities	68,190	
Interest on call loans and bills bought	3,287	
Interest on deposits with banks	5,400	
Other interest income	795	
Trust fees	2	
Fees and commissions	49,320	
Gain on trading account transactions	1,006	
Other ordinary income	2,239	
Other income	17,080	
Recoveries of written off claims	71	
Other	17,008	
Ordinary expenses		202,767
Interest expenses	80,659	
Interest on deposits	39,983	
Interest on negotiable certificates of deposit	2,517	
Interest on call money and bills sold	1,178	
Interest on payables under repurchase agreements	26,984	
Interest on payables under securities lending transactions	796	
Interest on borrowings and rediscounts	1,355	
Other interest expenses	7,844	
Fees and commissions payments	13,283	
Other ordinary expenses	12,690	
General and administrative expenses	89,145	
Other expenses	6,987	
Provision of allowance for loan losses	3,893	
Other	3,093	
Ordinary profit		94,983
Extraordinary income		6,481
Gain on disposal of non-current assets	6,481	
Extraordinary losses		4,690
Loss on disposal of non-current assets	311	
Impairment losses	4,379	
Profit before income taxes		96,774
Income taxes – current	27,092	
Income taxes – deferred	1,000	
Total income taxes		28,092
Profit		68,681
Profit attributable to owners of parent		68,681

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets for the 119th Fiscal Year (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Millions of Yen)

	Shareholders' equity			
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at the beginning of current period	90,845	54,884	673,225	818,954
Changes of items during the period				
Dividends of surplus			(35,000)	(35,000)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent			68,681	68,681
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity				
Total changes of items during the period	—	—	33,681	33,681
Balance at the end of current period	90,845	54,884	706,906	852,636

	Accumulated other comprehensive income					
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Defined retirement benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	Total net assets
Balance at the beginning of current period	244,845	1,370	6,859	2,758	255,833	1,074,788
Changes of items during the period						
Dividends of surplus						(35,000)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent						68,681
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	(81,770)	8,862	459	(1,513)	(73,961)	(73,961)
Total changes of items during the period	(81,770)	8,862	459	(1,513)	(73,961)	(40,279)
Balance at the end of current period	163,075	10,233	7,318	1,245	181,872	1,034,509

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Amounts less than one million yen have been rounded down.

The definitions of “subsidiary,” “subsidiary corporation, etc.,” and “affiliated corporation, etc.” are as set forth in Article 2, Paragraph 8 of the Banking Act and Article 4-2 of the Order for Enforcement of the Banking Act.

### POLICIES FOR PREPARING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### 1. Matters regarding the scope of consolidation

##### (1) Consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc.: 10 companies

Companies: Shizugin IT Solution Co., Ltd.

Shizugin Credit Guaranty Co., Ltd.

Shizugin Card Co., Ltd.

Shizugin General Service Co., Ltd.

Shizugin Mortgage Service Co., Ltd.

Shizugin Business Create Co., Ltd.

Shizugin Heartful Co., Ltd.

Shizuoka Liquidity Reserve Limited

Shizuoka EU Liquidity Reserve Limited

Shizuoka SG Liquidity Reserve Limited

##### (2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc.: 6 companies

Major company: Turn The Tide Corporation

The non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. have been excluded from the scope of consolidation because the assets, ordinary profit, profit/loss (in amounts proportional to the Shizuoka Bank, Ltd. (the "Bank")'s equity interests), retained earnings (in amounts proportional to the Bank's equity interests), accumulated other comprehensive income (in amounts proportional to the Bank's equity interests), etc., are not significant. The exclusion from the scope of consolidation does not have any significant impact on the financial conditions and business performance of the company group.

#### 2. Matters regarding application of the equity method

##### (1) Equity-method non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc.

None

##### (2) Equity-method affiliated corporations, etc.: 2 companies

Companies: Shizugin Saison Card Co., Ltd.

Commons Asset Management, Inc.

##### (3) Non-equity-method non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc.: 6 companies

Major company: Turn The Tide Corporation

##### (4) Non-equity-method affiliated corporations, etc.

None

The non-equity-method non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. and non-equity-method affiliated corporations, etc. have been excluded from the scope of application of the equity method as their exclusion does not have a significant impact on the Bank's consolidated financial statements in terms of profit/loss (in amounts proportional to the Bank's equity interests), retained earnings (in amounts proportional to the Bank's equity interests), and accumulated other comprehensive income (in amounts proportional to the Bank's equity interests).

## MATTERS REGARDING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### 1. Transactions for trading purposes

“Transactions for trading purposes” (the purpose of seeking to capture gains arising from short-term fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates or market prices of securities, and other market-related indices or from gaps among markets) are recorded on a trade-date basis in “Trading assets” and “Trading liabilities” in the consolidated balance sheet. Profits and losses on transactions for trading purposes are recorded in “Trading income” and “Trading expenses,” respectively, in the consolidated statement of income.

Trading securities and monetary claims purchased for trading purposes recorded in these accounts are stated at fair value at the end of the fiscal year, and trading-related financial derivatives are stated at the amounts that would be settled if they were terminated at the end of the fiscal year.

Trading income and trading expenses include the interest received and interest paid, etc. during the fiscal year, the gains or losses resulting from changes in the value of securities, monetary claims and the like between the end of the previous fiscal year and the end of the current fiscal year, and the gains or losses resulting from changes in the value of financial derivatives between the end of the previous fiscal year and the end of the current fiscal year, assuming they were terminated and settled at the end of the fiscal year.

For financial derivatives, the market values are calculated on the basis of net assets or liabilities after offsetting financial assets and liabilities associated with specific credit risk.

### 2. Securities

- (1) Held-to-maturity debt securities, which are expected to be held to maturity with the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, are stated at amortized cost computed using the moving average method (straight-line method). Available-for-sale securities, which are not classified as either trading account securities or held-to-maturity debt securities, are stated at fair value in which cost of securities sold is calculated primarily by the moving average method. Stocks and the like without market prices are stated at cost as determined by the moving average method.

The valuation difference on available-for-sale securities is booked directly to net assets.

- (2) Securities constituting trust assets in money held in trust are valued by the same method as described in 2. (1) above.

### 3. Derivative transactions

Derivative transactions (excluding transactions for trading purposes) are valued at market value.

The market values are calculated on the basis of net assets or liabilities after offsetting financial assets and liabilities associated with specific credit risk.

### 4. Method of depreciation of fixed assets

- (1) Tangible fixed assets (excluding leased assets)

Depreciation of the Bank’s tangible fixed assets is computed mainly using the declining-balance method, except that depreciation of structures acquired on and after April 1, 2016 is computed mainly using the straight-line method. The useful lives for tangible fixed assets are as follows:

Buildings: 3 to 50 years

Equipment: 2 to 20 years

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets of the Bank’s consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. is computed mainly using the declining-balance method on an income tax basis.

- (2) Intangible fixed assets (excluding leased assets)

Amortization of intangible fixed assets is computed using the straight-line method. Internal-use software development costs are amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life prescribed by the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. (five years).

- (3) Leased assets

Leased assets among tangible fixed assets involved in finance lease transactions, where ownership of the lease property is not deemed to be transferred to the lessee, are depreciated using the straight-line method, in which the lease term is used as the useful life. The residual value is zero or the guaranteed value if specified in the lease contracts.

## 5. Allowance for loan losses

The Bank's allowance for loan losses is provided according to the internally prescribed standards for amortization and allowance and the following categories of borrowers:

### Legal bankruptcy:

Borrowers who are legally or formally bankrupt, such as bankruptcy or special liquidation.

### Virtual bankruptcy:

Borrowers virtually in the same situation as legal bankruptcy.

### Possible bankruptcy:

Borrowers who are not currently bankrupt, but are likely to fall into bankruptcy in the future.

### Caution:

Borrowers who must be managed with caution due to problems with lending conditions or repayment performance and due to sluggish or unstable business conditions.

### Management required:

Borrowers in the "caution" category all or part of whose loans require management (i.e., restructured loans and loans past due for three months or more).

### Normal:

Borrowers who are recognized as having good business conditions and no particular financial problems.

- (i) For loans to borrowers classified as legal bankruptcy or virtual bankruptcy, the Bank fully provides the amount of loans net of estimated amounts collectible from collateral and guarantees.
- (ii) For borrowers with certain loan amounts classified as possible bankruptcy, if cash flows from collection of principals and interests can be reasonably estimated, the Bank provides the difference between the present value of these cash flows discounted at the initial contractual rates and the book values of loans (the "DCF" method). For other loans, a general allowance is provided in the amount calculated by deducting the estimated amounts collectible from collateral and guarantees from the loan amount, and multiplying the remaining amount by the expected loss ratio based on the average value of the actual loan loss ratio over a certain period in the past and by adjusting the loss ratio considering future projections.
- (iii) For borrowers with certain loan amounts classified as caution or management required, the Bank provides an allowance for loan losses using the "DCF" method if cash flows from collection of principals and interests can be reasonably estimated.
- (iv) For loans to borrowers classified as normal, caution and management required, the Bank provides an allowance using an expected loss ratio, which is calculated by adjusting the loss ratio considering future projections based on the average value of the actual loan loss ratio over a certain period in the past.

### Notes: 1. Grouping in calculating loss ratio

In calculating loss ratio, borrowers are divided into consumer loan borrowers and business-lending borrowers. Business-lending borrowers are classified into two categories of normal (upper normal and lower normal), three categories of caution (upper caution, lower caution, and management required), and one category of possible bankruptcy, for a total of seven categories.

### 2. A certain period of time in which a loss amount is expected in the future

Allowance for loan losses is recorded based on anticipation of the expected loss ratio for the period corresponding to the average remaining period of receivables (the average remaining period is eight years for consumer loan borrowers, among business loan borrowers, about three to four years for "normal," about three years for "caution," and about four years for "management required" of (iv) above, and about five years for "possible bankruptcy" of (ii) above).

### 3. Revision of expected loss ratio due to future prospects, etc.

In the current fiscal year, the expected loss ratio has been revised for "management required," but the impact on allowance for loan losses is minor.

Pursuant to the internal rules for self-assessment of assets, all loans have been assessed by the relevant business

departments, and the results of the assessments have been reviewed by the asset audit department, which is independent of the relevant business departments.

As for the allowance for loan losses of consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc., the allowance for losses associated with normal borrowers is provided at the amount deemed necessary based on the actual loan loss ratio in the past, etc., whereas the allowance for losses associated with borrowers with bankruptcy concerns and certain other borrowers is provided at the expected uncollectible amounts after the recoverability of individual claims has been taken into account.

6. Allowance for investment loss

The allowance for investment loss is provided at the amount deemed necessary to cover future possible losses on investments by taking into consideration the financial status of the investments and other factors.

7. Provision for directors' retirement benefits

The provision for directors' retirement benefits is provided for the payments that have occurred up to the end of the fiscal year to pay retirement benefits to directors.

8. Provision for losses from reimbursement of inactive accounts

The provision for losses from reimbursement of inactive accounts, which are derecognized as liabilities under certain conditions, is provided at the amount deemed necessary to cover estimated possible losses on future claims of withdrawal based on historical reimbursement experience.

9. Provision for contingent losses

The provision for the Bank's contingent losses is provided for the estimated future payments of contributions to credit guarantee corporations pursuant to the internally prescribed standards for amortization and allowance.

10. Provision for point program

The provision for point program is provided at an amount deemed necessary to cover the reasonably estimated future usage of points given to credit card customers.

11. Accounting treatment of retirement benefits

In calculating pension benefit obligations, expected benefit payments are attributed to the periods up to the end of the current fiscal year on a benefit formula basis. Actuarial gains and losses are treated as follows:

Actuarial gains and losses:

Actuarial gains and losses are treated as gains and losses, respectively, in the fiscal year following the fiscal year in which they arise, in an amount proportionally divided using the straight-line method over a fixed number of years (generally 10 years) that is within the average number of years of remaining service of employees at the time the differences emerge each fiscal year.

Some consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. apply the non-actuarial method that assumes the amount required for voluntary resignation at the end of the current fiscal year as projected benefit obligation in computing liability for retirement benefits and retirement benefit expenses.

12. Translation of foreign currencies

The Bank's assets and liabilities, which are payable or receivable in foreign currencies and accounts of overseas branches are translated into Japanese yen primarily at the exchange rates prevailing at the consolidated balance sheet date.

Assets and liabilities of the consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc., which are payable or receivable in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates at their respective balance sheet dates, etc.

13. Significant hedge accounting

(1) Hedge against interest rate risk

Transactions to hedge against interest rate risk associated with financial assets and liabilities of the Bank are accounted for using deferral hedge accounting as stipulated in the Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants (JICPA) Industry Committee Practical Guideline No. 24, March 17, 2022, "Accounting and Auditing Treatments on the Application of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments in the Banking Industry." Regarding the effectiveness of a hedging relationship under fair value hedging, a portfolio of hedged items, such as deposits or loans with common maturities, is matched with a group of hedging instruments, such as interest rate swaps, which offset the effect of fair value fluctuations of the hedged items



by identified maturities and are designated as a hedge of the portfolio. The effectiveness of the fair value hedge is assessed by each group. Also, the effectiveness of a cash flow hedge is assessed on the basis of the correlation between the base interest rate index of the hedged cash flow and that of the hedging instrument. In case of certain assets and liabilities, special hedging treatment is applied for interest rate swaps.

(2) Hedge against foreign exchange fluctuation risk

Deferral hedge accounting is applied to hedges against foreign exchange fluctuation risks associated with foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities of the Bank, stipulated in the JICPA Industry Committee Practical Guideline No. 25, October 8, 2020, “Accounting and Auditing Treatments of Accounting Treatments on Foreign Currency Transactions in the Banking Industry.” The effectiveness of currency swap transactions, exchange swap transactions, and similar transactions hedging foreign exchange risks of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is assessed by comparing the foreign currency position of the hedged monetary assets and liabilities and that of the hedging instruments. In order to hedge the foreign exchange risk of foreign currency-denominated available-for-sale securities (except bonds), the Bank applies the “general method,” using market value hedges subject to certain conditions, namely the designation in advance of foreign currency-denominated securities to be hedged, and the existence in foreign currency of a spot-forward liability in excess of the acquisition cost of the relevant foreign currency-denominated securities.

Changes in Accounting Policies

(Application of “Accounting Standard for Corporation Tax, Inhabitants Tax and Enterprise Tax”)

The Bank has applied the “Accounting Standard for Corporation Tax, Inhabitants Tax and Enterprise Tax” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ) Statement No. 27, October 28, 2022) and other standards from the beginning of the current fiscal year.

This change in accounting policy has no impact on the consolidated financial statements this fiscal year.

## SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

### 1. Recording of allowance for loan losses

#### (1) Amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year

Allowance for loan losses      ¥51,830 million

#### (2) Other information that helps users of consolidated financial statements to understand the details of significant accounting estimates of identified items

##### (i) Calculation method

The calculation method of allowance for loan losses is listed in “5. Allowance for loan losses” of “MATTERS REGARDING ACCOUNTING POLICIES.”

##### (ii) Main assumptions

Assumptions have been made on future forecasts, such as sales forecasts, cost reduction estimates, and expected debt repayments, in the business plan used to determine borrowers' categories and to estimate future cash flows using the cash flow estimate method. The future forecasts in the business plan, such as sales forecasts, cost reduction estimates, and expected debt repayments have been determined based on the market growth potential and price trends in the industries to which borrowers belong.

Furthermore, the category for borrowers that have formulated business improvement plans is determined on the basis of future forecast information in their business plans with respect to matters, such as budget, medium-term business plan, and business improvement plans.

##### (iii) Impact on the financial statements for the next fiscal year

If assumptions used in the initial estimates change due to factors, such as changes in economic conditions, including rising prices, interest rate hikes, and labor shortages, as well as changes in market growth potential and price trends in the industry and sector to which the borrowers belong, the allowance for loan losses may fluctuate due to a change in borrower category, cash flow estimate, and expected loss ratio, which may have a significant impact on the financial statements.

### 2. Impairment loss on fixed assets

#### (1) Other information that helps users of the consolidated financial statements to understand the details of accounting estimates

##### (i) Calculation of amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year

In the current fiscal year, the book value of business assets attributable to the sales branches that make up the branch sales departments of the Bank was reduced to the recoverable value since the investment amount could no longer be recovered, and reductions amounting to 4,379 million yen (software and other assets: 4,132 million yen, land: 118 million yen, buildings: 35 million yen, leased assets: 29 million yen, and other tangible fixed assets: 62 million yen) were recorded as impairment losses under extraordinary losses.

The methods for identifying indications of impairment, determining the need to recognize impairment losses, and calculating impairment losses in impairment assessments on an individual department basis are as described below.

(Identification of impairment indicators, determination of the need for recognition of impairment, and calculation)

In each department, indicators of impairment are identified when the department's operating profit and loss continue to be negative, or are expected to continue to be negative, when the fair value of land declines by more than 50% of the book value, or when there are changes in the use of assets due to branch closures or relocations, etc.

For fixed assets showing signs of impairment, the Bank determines whether there is a need to recognize an impairment loss. If the total discounted future cash flows to be obtained from fixed assets in the department concerned are less than the book value of the fixed assets, the book value of the fixed assets is reduced to the recoverable value and the reduction in value is recorded as an impairment loss. The recoverable value is calculated as the higher of the value in use and net selling price.

##### (ii) Main assumptions used in calculating amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year

The individual sales branches of the Bank are the smallest unit in the branch sales departments.

Software and other assets that are reasonably recognized as assets being used by a particular department are recognized as assets belonging to that department. Software belonging to a branch sales department is allocated to each sales branch based on the number of personnel in the branch.

The future cash flows used to measure the value in use of each sales branch are calculated based on the most recent net operating profit and net operating profit plan. Furthermore, the value in use is determined

by discounting future cash flows to their present value. The discount rate used in the calculation is set at 10% based on the cost of capital (calculated based on the risk-free rate, stock beta, etc.).

The net selling price is calculated by deducting the anticipated disposition costs from the real estate appraisal value, etc., which is an indicator considered to appropriately reflect the market value. Since the software assets have been customized for internal use and, therefore, have no value in use to other companies, the net selling price has been set to zero.

(iii) Impact on the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year and beyond

The future cash flows and discount rates, which form the basis for the calculation of value in use, as well as the real estate appraisal value, etc., which form the basis for the net selling price, are calculated based on evaluations and assumptions made in the current fiscal year. Therefore, they may be affected by changes in social and economic trends, real estate market conditions, and financial and economic environments. If reassessment of assumptions becomes necessary, there is a possibility that the amount of impairment loss may increase.

## NOTES

### (Consolidated Balance Sheet)

1. Claims under the Banking Act and the Act on Emergency Measures for the Revitalization of the Financial Functions are as follows. Claims include (i) claims recorded in the following accounts on the consolidated balance sheet: bonds (but only if the Bank guarantees all or part of the redemption of their principal and the payment of interest and if they were issued by private placement (Article 2, Paragraph 3 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act)) in “Securities,” loans and bills discounted, foreign exchanges, accrued interest and suspense payments in “Other assets,” and customers’ liabilities for acceptances and guarantees; and (ii) if the Bank has granted loans of securities that are presented in notes, those securities (but only those that are on loan under a loan-for-use agreement or lease agreement).

	(Millions of Yen)
Claims provable in rehabilitation from bankruptcy and equivalents	19,706
Doubtful claims	66,353
Loans past due for three months or more	1,126
Restructured loans	7,768
Total	94,955

“Claims provable in rehabilitation from bankruptcy and equivalents” include claims against borrowers whose business has failed due to such grounds as those for filing a petition for commencement of bankruptcy, reorganization, or rehabilitation proceedings and claims similar to those described above.

“Doubtful claims” include claims (i) which are against borrowers whose business has not failed, but whose financial condition and business performance have deteriorated, (ii) whose principal and interest are unlikely to be collectible as per the contracts, and (iii) which do not fall under claims provable in rehabilitation from bankruptcy and equivalents.

“Loans past due for three months or more” include loans for which payments of principal or interest are delinquent by three months or more, as calculated from the day following the contracted payment date, but do not include claims provable in rehabilitation from bankruptcy and equivalents or doubtful claims.

“Restructured loans” include loans for which certain arrangements have been made in favor of the borrower, such as reducing or eliminating interest payments, deferring principal repayments, or writing off a portion of the loan, with the goal of assisting in the reconstruction of, or providing support to, the borrower’s business, but do not include claims provable in rehabilitation from bankruptcy and equivalents, doubtful claims or loans past due for three months or more.

The amounts of loans given above are amounts before deducting the allowance for loan losses.

2. In accordance with the JICPA Industry Committee Practical Guidelines No. 24, bills discounted are treated as financial transactions. The Bank has the rights to sell, pledge, or repledge these commercial bills and foreign exchange bills without restrictions. The face values of these bills are ¥15,099 million.
3. Assets pledged as collateral are as follows:

	(Millions of Yen)
Assets pledged as collateral:	
Securities	1,664,321
Loans and bills discounted	983,558
Liabilities covered by the above assets:	
Deposits	29,643
Payables under repurchase agreements	506,350
Payables under securities lending transactions	409,480
Borrowed money	1,313,300

In addition to the above, the Bank has provided ¥106,101 million in securities as collateral for foreign exchange settlements and certain other transactions and as security for futures transactions.

Other assets include cash collateral paid for financial instruments (¥44,422 million) and guarantee deposits (¥1,822 million).

4. Overdraft agreements and agreements for loan commitments are agreements under which the Bank pledges to lend funds up to a certain limit when applications for advances of loans are received from customers, provided there are no violations of the terms written in the agreements. The balances of loans undisbursed under these agreements are ¥1,679,916 million. Of these loans, those due within one year are ¥1,545,647 million.

Many of these agreements terminate without loans being disbursed, and thus the balance of loans as yet undisbursed will not necessarily affect the future cash flow of the Bank or its consolidated subsidiaries or subsidiary corporations, etc. The Bank and its subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. can refuse to advance loans and reject applications that have been received or can reduce the maximum amounts under the agreements for reasonable reasons, such as changes in the financial situation and preservation of credit. In addition, borrowers may be required to provide collateral, such as real estate or securities at the time the agreements are entered into when necessary. After the agreements have been signed, the state of the borrower's business and other factors may be assessed regularly in accordance with prescribed in-house procedures. Moreover, agreements can be revised, if necessary, and steps, such as the formulation of measures to preserve credit, may be taken.

5. Accumulated depreciation of tangible fixed assets                      ¥116,059 million
6. Advanced depreciation of tangible fixed assets                              ¥9,025 million
7. The amount of liabilities for guarantees on corporate bonds included in securities, which were issued by private placement (Article 2, Paragraph 3 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act) is ¥20,670 million.
8. The principal amount of trusts with principal-guaranteed features is ¥109 million in money trusts.

(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Income)

In the current fiscal year, the Bank recognized impairment losses for 63 sales branches and one idle asset in Shizuoka Prefecture.

In the calculation of impairment losses, the Bank groups individual sales branches as the smallest unit of the Bank's branch sales departments. The Bank groups idle assets or assets earmarked for disposal on an asset-by-asset basis.

In addition, for shared assets that can be reasonably recognized as being used by particular departments, the Bank conducts impairment assessments after identifying the assets as belonging to the respective departments (branch sales departments, overseas branches, Tokyo sales division, etc.). Software belonging to branch sales departments is allocated to the sales branches based mainly on the number of employees at each branch.

As a result, this fiscal year, for business assets attributable to sales branches that make up the Bank's branch sales departments, the Bank reduced to a recoverable amount the book value of asset groups for which it cannot expect to recover the investment amount and recognized an extraordinary loss. A reduction of 4,379 million yen (including 4,132 million yen for software and other assets, 118 million yen for land, 35 million yen for buildings, 29 million yen for leased assets, and 62 million yen for other tangible fixed assets) was recorded as the impairment loss.

The recoverable amount is calculated as the higher of the value in use or the net selling price. The value in use is calculated as the discounted present value of future cash flows, with a discount rate of 10% based on the reference level of the capital cost (calculated based on risk-free rate, stock beta, etc.). The net selling price is calculated by deducting the anticipated disposition cost from the assessed amount based on the real estate appraised value, etc. For software assets, which are customized for the Group's own use and have no value for use by other companies, the Bank sets the net selling price at zero.

(Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets)

1. Class and number of issued shares and treasury stock

(Thousands of Shares)

	Number of shares at beginning of current fiscal year	Number of shares increased in current fiscal year	Number of shares decreased in current fiscal year	Number of shares at end of current fiscal year	Description
Issued shares					
Common stock	595,129	—	—	595,129	
Total	595,129	—	—	595,129	
Treasury stock					
Common stock	—	—	—	—	
Total	—	—	—	—	

2. Dividends

(1) Dividends paid during the current fiscal year

(Resolution)	Class of stock	Total amount of dividends (Millions of Yen)	Cash dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 14, 2024	Common stock	15,000	—	March 31, 2024	June 17, 2024
Board of Directors' meeting held on November 6, 2024	Common stock	20,000	—	September 30, 2024	December 10, 2024
Total		35,000			

All the dividend property will be allocated to Shizuoka Financial Group, Inc., which is the sole shareholder of the common stock and, therefore, cash dividend per share has not been determined.

(2) Of the dividends whose record date falls within the current fiscal year, those dividends whose effective date falls after the last date of the current fiscal year

As a proposal to be submitted to the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders scheduled for June 20, 2025, a dividend for common stock has been proposed with the following details:

- (i) Total amount of dividends 26,000 million yen
- (ii) Cash dividend per share -
- (iii) Record date March 31, 2025
- (iv) Effective date June 23, 2025

Notes 1. The dividend is planned to be paid from retained earnings.

2. All the dividend property will be allocated to Shizuoka Financial Group, Inc., which is the sole shareholder of the common stock, and, therefore, cash dividend per share has not been determined.

## (Financial Instruments)

### 1. Information on financial instruments

#### (1) Policy for financial instruments

The Group provides comprehensive financial services, centering on banking, along with financial instruments trading. Its base of operations is Shizuoka Prefecture.

The Bank, the core business operator of the Group, provides a range of financial instruments, including deposits in Japanese yen, deposits in foreign currencies, Japanese government bonds, investment trusts, and personal pension insurance. It also provides stable financing for customers in the region through loans to individuals and lending operations for small and medium enterprises.

#### (2) Details of financial instruments and related risks

The financial assets of the Group consist primarily of loans and bills discounted to domestic customers and securities, including bonds and equity securities.

The loans and bills discounted are exposed to credit risk mainly arising from potential default by borrowers. As about 50% of the loans and bills discounted are for customers in Shizuoka Prefecture, credit-related losses could occur on a large scale in case of the negative changes of the regional economic environment and a severe earthquake, etc.

The Group holds securities, such as debt securities (bonds), equity securities, and investment trusts under its investment policy focused on the safety and liquidity of the investment. These securities are exposed to risks of market price fluctuations associated with the credit standing of issuers and interest rate changes. If the prices of equity securities and other securities held decline, impairment losses or valuation losses could adversely affect the operating results and financial standing of the Group.

Financial liabilities consist primarily of deposits from domestic customers and funds raised in the call market. If the Group loses its credit status because of downgrades or other factors or if the market environment deteriorates, conditions for financing could worsen or transactions could be constrained.

The Group enters into derivative transactions for customers who need to hedge exchange rates or interest rates, and for asset and liability management (ALM) or hedging individual transactions to appropriately manage the market risks of the Group. The Group also conducts short-term trading transactions.

Derivatives mainly include interest rate swaps, currency swaps, and bond futures and are exposed to market risk that could cause losses in association with changes in interest rate markets and foreign exchange markets, as well as credit risk (counterparty risk), which is the risk of default on the initial contract due to the bankruptcy of the counterparty or other factors. There are interest rate risks associated with mismatches of interest rates and terms between financial assets and financial liabilities.

#### (3) Risk management systems for financial instruments

##### (i) Integrated risk management system

Under the Group Basic Risk Management Regulations that stipulate the Group's basic risk management policy, the Group has established a basic framework, including an organizational structure for defining and managing risks and specific procedures for risk management.

To ensure a balance between profitability and financial soundness, the Group has introduced a management system that allocates risk capital as the core of integrated risk management.

The risk capital allocation is a system for avoiding excessive risk taking by setting risk limits below which the Group will be able to withstand losses on its own. This system allocates core regulatory capital to each operational department or section and controls risk so that if market, credit or other risks emerge, losses will be contained within the range of shareholders' equity.

##### (ii) Credit risk management system

Credit risk is the risk of incurring losses when collecting loans and bills discounted becomes difficult because borrowers' financial conditions deteriorated.

The Credit Risk Management Group of the Risk Management Department manages all credit risks associated with the Group's operations both in Japan and overseas in order to ensure the soundness of the Group's loan asset portfolio. The Bank's borrower credit rating system, which is an essential part of its credit risk management, together with other internal rating systems, is operated by the Credit Planning Group of the Credit Support Department, designed and supervised by the Credit Risk Management Group, which is independent from the credit department (Credit Support Department), and verified for appropriateness of the system by the Risk Management Group of the Risk Management Department. This structure has been designed so that the internal credit rating system will function

appropriately through mutual checks and balances between these three groups.

In addition, the Audit Department checks whether credit risk management is conducted appropriately in accordance with the relevant rules through such means as validation of the self-assessment process. The Credit Risk Management Group uses statistical methods and other methods to quantify latent credit risks intrinsic to the Bank's entire loan portfolio. This enables the Bank to accurately assess the scale of potential risk, monitor any concentration of loans to particular large-scale borrowers or specific industries, and thus control the portfolio to avoid excessive credit risk.

The Bank's credit risk management status, together with the status of market risk management and liquidity risk management described below, is reported through monthly meetings of the Committee for Integrated Risk and Budget Management, which is chaired by the president, as well as through other channels of management.

(iii) Market risk management system

Market risk is the risk of incurring losses in association with changes in the prices of financial assets and liabilities that are caused by changes in interest rates, stock prices, and foreign exchange rates.

The Group controls the degree of market risks within a certain range by setting limits about risk capital allocations, unrealized profits and losses, position, and sensitivity, and so on.

The Bank has established ALM hedge criteria for transactions in banking accounts, especially deposits, loans and bills discounted, and investment securities to control the degree of market risk within a certain range. The Business Strategy Planning and ALM Group of the Corporate Planning Department discusses ALM hedge policies based on the status of interest rate risks and the interest rate outlook at meetings of the Committee for Integrated Risk and Budget Management.

The Bank has established a system of checks and balances in the market division by strictly separating trading departments and administration departments and by setting up an independent risk management department. The Audit Department, which is independent of departments subject to audit, confirms the effectiveness of this system of checks and balances between the three departments.

(iv) Liquidity risk management system

There are two types of liquidity risk: (1) financing risk, which is the risk of not being able to secure needed funds as a result of worsening market conditions and other factors, or incurring losses due to being forced to raise funds at much higher interest rates than usual; and (2) market liquidity risk, which is the risk of not being able to trade financial instruments, such as bonds, because of market turmoil or other factors or incurring losses due to being forced to trade financial instruments at far less favorable prices than usual.

The Bank has established a system of checks and balances by setting up fund management departments for financing in Japanese yen and in foreign currencies, and a liquidity risk management department that is independent of the fund management departments. The Treasury Department's Fund and Foreign Exchange Group, which is one of the fund management departments, controls amounts raised in markets within a range of permitted amounts so as to prevent excessive fund-raising in markets, and seeks stable financing, considering market circumstances. The Risk Management Group, which is the liquidity risk management department, assesses the stability of the asset and liability structure, including the status of the holding of liquid assets, and monitors the financing position and the status of management by the fund management departments.

To deal promptly with unforeseeable circumstances, the Group has classified financing management in emergencies into four phases -- Phase 1 (prevention), Phase 2 (caution needed), Phase 3 (concern over liquidity), and Phase 4 (lack of liquidity) --, and has appointed authorized personnel and countermeasures for each phase in advance.

To manage market liquidity risk, the liquidity risk management department monitors the holding of liquid assets on a timely basis, and the front office chooses assets to be managed after taking into account their liquidity and sets limits by issue and by term.

(4) Supplementary explanation of the fair values of financial instruments

The fair values of financial instruments include not only the market-based price, but also a reasonably determined price in the absence of a market price. As fair values are calculated based on certain assumptions, they may differ if different assumptions are used for calculation.

2. Fair values of financial instruments and breakdown by level in the fair value hierarchy

The carrying values and fair values of financial instruments, the difference between these values, and their



level in the fair value hierarchy are as follows.

Please note that the table below does not include stocks or others without quoted market prices and investments in partnerships (see Note 3 below). Accounts with immaterial carrying values have been omitted.

The fair values of financial instruments are classified into the following three levels based on the observability and significance of inputs used in the measurement of fair value.

Level 1 fair value: Fair values measured by using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 fair value: Fair values measured by using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 fair value: Fair values measured by using unobservable inputs for the assets or liabilities.

If multiple inputs are used that have a significant impact on the measurement of fair value, fair value is classified at the lowest level in the fair value measurement among the levels to which each of these inputs belong.

(1) Financial instruments carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of Yen)

Category	Carrying value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Trading assets				
Trading securities	78	5,368	—	5,447
Japanese government bonds	78	—	—	78
Local government bonds	—	373	—	373
Corporate bonds	—	4,995	—	4,995
Stocks	—	—	—	—
Others	—	—	—	—
Foreign bonds	—	—	—	—
Securities				
Available-for-sale securities (*1)	1,538,006	1,328,732	199,271	3,066,011
Japanese government bonds	947,277	—	—	947,277
Local government bonds	—	163,244	—	163,244
Corporate bonds	—	322,007	198,901	520,908
Stocks	458,394	3,904	—	462,299
Others	132,334	839,576	370	972,281
Foreign bonds	132,334	498,480	—	630,814
Total assets	1,538,085	1,334,100	199,271	3,071,458
Derivative transactions (*2)(*3)				
Interest rate-related	—	17,921	—	17,921
Currency-related	—	(26,422)	—	(26,422)
Stock-related	—	—	—	—
Bond-related	—	—	—	—
Total derivative transactions	—	(8,501)	—	(8,501)

(\*1) Securities do not include investment trusts subject to the application of the treatment in which their fair values are measured at the unit price in Paragraph 24-9 of the Guidance on the Application of Accounting Standards for Fair Value Measurement.

These investment trusts are carried at ¥19,267 million on the consolidated balance sheet.

Reconciliation between opening and closing balances of investment trusts subject to the application of the treatment in which their fair values are measured at the unit price is as shown below.

(Millions of Yen)

Balance at beginning of year	Profit/Loss or other comprehensive income		Net purchases, sales and redemptions	Amount of investment trusts for which their fair values are measured at the unit price	Amount of investment trusts for which their fair values are not measured at the unit price	Balance at end of year	Gains/Losses on valuation of investment trusts recorded in profit/loss and held on the consolidated balance sheet date
	Recorded in profit/loss	Recorded in other comprehensive income					
16,732	—	316	2,218	—	—	19,267	—

(\*2) The total of all derivative transactions recorded in trading assets and liabilities and other assets and liabilities. Net claims and liabilities arising from derivative transactions are presented in net amounts. Net negative amounts are shown in parentheses.

Transactions subject to special hedging treatment of interest rate swaps are valued together with the hedged transactions and have thus been excluded from derivative transactions.

(\*3) Of the derivative transactions, those subject to hedge accounting are carried at ¥(18,330) million on the consolidated balance sheet.

(2) Financial instruments other than those carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet

Notes have been omitted for cash and due from banks, call loans and bills bought, call money and bills sold, payables under repurchase agreements, and payables under securities lending transactions as the carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values due to short payment terms.

(Millions of Yen)

Category	Fair value				Carrying value	Difference
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total		
Securities						
Held-to-maturity	—	14,236	8,315	22,551	23,226	(675)
Japanese government bonds	—	—	—	—	—	—
Local government bonds	—	8,328	—	8,328	8,804	(476)
Corporate bonds	—	1,966	8,315	10,282	10,401	(119)
Others	—	3,941	—	3,941	4,019	(78)
Foreign bonds	—	3,941	—	3,941	4,019	(78)
Loans and bills discounted					10,737,136	
Allowance for loan losses (*)					(49,277)	
	—	—	10,594,826	10,594,826	10,687,859	(93,033)
Total assets	—	14,236	10,603,141	10,617,377	10,711,086	(93,708)
Deposits	—	11,847,222	—	11,847,222	11,849,224	(2,001)
Negotiable certificates of deposit	—	134,113	—	134,113	134,119	(5)
Borrowed money	—	1,297,902	—	1,297,902	1,313,755	(15,852)
Total liabilities	—	13,279,239	—	13,279,239	13,297,098	(17,859)

(\*) General and individual allowances for losses are excluded from the corresponding loans and bills discounted.

Note 1: Valuation techniques and inputs used in fair value measurement

Assets

Trading assets

The fair values of trading assets are classified into Level 1 if unadjusted quoted prices are available in active markets. These trading assets primarily include Japanese government bonds. If the market is not active, the fair values of trading assets are classified into Level 2 even if their published quoted prices are used. These trading assets primarily include local government bonds and corporate bonds.

Securities

The fair values of securities are classified into Level 1 if unadjusted quoted prices are available in active markets. These securities primarily include listed stocks and Japanese government bonds. If the market is not active, the fair values of securities are classified into Level 2 even if their published quoted prices are used. These securities primarily include local government bonds and corporate bonds. The fair values of investment trusts without quoted market prices are classified into Level 2 if there are no restrictions so material that market participants would require compensation for risk with respect to the cancellation or repurchase request of the investment trusts, in which case their fair values are measured at the unit price. The fair values of securitized products (beneficial interests in trust) are classified into Level 3 because these fair values are measured based on prices obtained from third parties, and significant unobservable inputs are used to calculate these prices. The fair values of private placement bonds are classified into Level 3 because these fair values are measured by using a discount rate commensurate with the bonds' internal rating, remaining term, and coverage ratio, which is a significant unobservable input.

Stock acquisition rights are calculated using valuation techniques, such as the option valuation model. Major inputs include probability of listing. Since probability of listing is an unobservable input, the fair value of stock acquisition rights is classified into Level 3.

Loans and bills discounted

The fair values of loans and bills discounted are measured at their present values, which are calculated separately for different categories created based on types and internal ratings of loans and bills discounted, the status of their collateral and guarantees, and their periods, by discounting the future cash flows of the

principal and interest at the interest rate expected for similar new loans or at a discount rate calculated by reflecting credit risk, expense rate, etc., on market interest rate. The fair values of floating-rate loans and bills discounted are measured at their carrying values because their carrying values approximate fair value if the borrowers' credit status has not changed significantly since disbursement, due to their nature of reflecting market interest rates in short periods. As for claims against borrowers classified as legal bankruptcy, virtual bankruptcy or possible bankruptcy, since the loan loss estimates have been calculated based on, among other things, the amounts expected to be recoverable from collateral and guarantees, their carrying values minus the amount of allowance for loan losses on the consolidated balance sheet at the end of the fiscal year approximate the fair values of these claims. Therefore, the remaining amounts are deemed to be their fair values. These fair values are all classified into Level 3, since the discount rate is unobservable.

### Liabilities

#### Deposits and Negotiable certificates of deposit

As for demand deposits payable immediately on demand at the end of the fiscal year, the amounts payable are deemed to be their fair values. The fair values of time deposits and negotiable certificates of deposit are measured at their discounted present value, which is calculated by classifying them based on their periods and discounting the future cash flows at the interest rate to be used when accepting new deposits. The fair values of deposits with short terms (up to one year) or floating interest rates are measured at their carrying values since their carrying values approximate fair value. These fair values are classified into Level 2.

#### Borrowed money

The fair value of borrowed money is measured at its present value, which is calculated by classifying the borrowed money based on its period and by discounting the future cash flows at the interest rate expected for similar new borrowings. Floating rate borrowed money reflects market interest rates in short periods, and the credit standing of the Group has not significantly changed since disbursement. The carrying value of floating rate borrowed money is therefore considered to approximate fair value and, therefore, the carrying value is deemed equal fair value. The fair value of borrowed money with short terms (up to one year) is measured at its carrying value since its carrying value approximates fair value. These fair values are classified into Level 3 if any significant unobservable input is used in their measurement, or otherwise into Level 2.

### Derivative Transactions

The fair values of derivative transactions are classified into Level 1 if unadjusted quoted prices are available in active markets. These derivative transactions primarily include bonds futures. However, since most derivatives are over the counter transactions without published quoted prices, their fair values are measured using valuation techniques, such as the present value technique and the option valuation model depending on the type of transaction and the maturity period. The main inputs used in these valuation techniques are interest rates, exchange rates, and volatility, among others. In addition, price adjustments are made based on the credit risk of the counterparty and that of the Bank. The fair values of these transactions are classified into Level 2 if no unobservable inputs are used or if the effect of the unobservable inputs used is insignificant. These transactions primarily include interest rate swaps and forward exchange contracts.

Note 2: Information on financial instruments carried at Level 3 fair value on the consolidated balance sheet

#### (1) Quantitative information on significant unobservable inputs (March 31, 2025)

Category	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable input	Range of input	Weighted average of input
Securities				
Corporate bonds				
Private placement bonds	Present value technique	Discount rates	0.9%-2.6%	1.3%
Other				
Stock acquisition rights	Option valuation model	Probability of listing	0%-100.0%	51.4%

(2) Reconciliation between opening and closing balances and gains/losses on valuation recognized in profit/loss  
(March 31, 2025)

(Millions of Yen)

	Balance at beginning of year	Profit/Loss or other comprehensive income		Net purchases, sales, issues and settlements	Transfers into Level 3 fair value	Transfers from Level 3 fair value	Balance at end of year	Gains/Losses on valuation of financial assets/liabilities recorded in profit/loss and held on the consolidated balance sheet date
		Recorded in profit/loss (*)	Recorded in other comprehensive income					
Securities								
Available-for-sale securities								
Private placement bonds	25,547	—	(238)	(1,189)	—	—	24,120	—
Securitized products (beneficial interests in trust)	171,392	(38)	(2,162)	5,588	—	—	174,780	—
Stock acquisition rights	258	(34)	107	39	—	—	370	—

(\*) Included in “Interest income” and “Other expenses” in the consolidated statement of income.

(3) Process of fair value measurement

The Group has established policies and procedures for fair value measurement in middle departments and back-office departments. Once a fair value is measured, verification is performed of the validity of the valuation techniques and inputs used in the measurement of the fair value and the appropriateness of the classification of the fair value.

In calculating fair values, valuation models are used that most appropriately reflect the nature, characteristics, and risks of the individual assets. Furthermore, when quoted prices obtained from a third party are used, the validity of these prices is verified by such appropriate methods as checking the valuation techniques and inputs being used and/or comparing the resulting fair values with fair values of similar financial instruments.

(4) Impact of changes in significant unobservable inputs on fair values

The significant unobservable inputs used in the measurement of fair values of securitized products (beneficial interests in trust) are probability of default, loss-given default, and prepayment rates. A significant increase (or decrease) in probability of default or loss-given default will result in a significant decrease (or increase) in fair values, whereas a significant change in prepayment rates will result in a significant decrease (or increase) in fair values, depending on the structure of the financial instrument.

The discount rate is the significant unobservable input used in the measurement of fair values of private placement bonds. The discount rate is calculated according to the internal rating of the issuer, the remaining term, and the coverage ratio. A significant increase (decrease) in discount rate will result in a significant decrease (increase) in fair values.

Probability of listing is the significant unobservable input used to measure the fair value of stock acquisition rights. A significant increase (decrease) in probability of listing will result in a significant increase (decrease) in fair value.

Note 3: Stocks and others without quoted market prices and investments in partnerships are carried on the consolidated balance sheet as stated below. They are not included in “Available-for-sale securities” in the financial statements disclosed under “Fair values of financial instruments and breakdown by level in the fair value hierarchy” above.

(Millions of Yen)	
Category	Carrying value
Unlisted stocks (*1) (*2)	7,021
Investments in partnerships and others (*3)	124,646

- (\*1) Unlisted stocks are not included in the disclosure of fair value in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the “Implementation Guidance on Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments” (ASBJ Guidance No. 19, March 31, 2020).
- (\*2) The impairment losses on unlisted stocks for the current fiscal year were ¥291 million.
- (\*3) Investments in partnerships and others principally include investment partnerships. These are not included in the disclosure of fair value in accordance with Paragraph 24-16 of the Guidance on the Application of Accounting Standards for Fair Value Measurement.

(Tax Effect Accounting)

1. A breakdown of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities by major cause is as follows:

(Millions of Yen)	
Deferred tax assets	
Allowance for loan losses	14,932
Liability for retirement benefits	5,443
Valuation loss on securities	3,329
Depreciation and amortization expense	4,972
Others	10,265
Subtotal deferred tax assets	38,943
Valuation allowance	(4,706)
Total deferred tax assets	34,236
Deferred tax liabilities	
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(71,113)
Gain on establishment of employee retirement benefit trust	(4,176)
Securities returned from employee retirement benefit trust	(2,070)
Others	(9,081)
Total deferred tax liabilities	(86,441)
Net deferred tax liabilities	(52,204)

2. Following the enactment of the Act on Partial Amendment of the Income Tax Act, etc. (Act No. 13 of 2025) on March 31, 2025, the “Defense Special Corporation Tax” will be levied from the fiscal year beginning on or after April 1, 2026. Accordingly, the statutory effective tax rate used to calculate deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities will change from the previous 29.8% to 30.7% for temporary differences, etc. expected to be resolved in fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2026. Due to this change in the tax rate, deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for the current fiscal year increased by 39 million yen and 1,820 million yen, respectively, while valuation difference on available-for-sale securities, deferred gains or losses on hedges, defined retirement benefit plans, and income taxes – deferred decreased by 2,080 million yen, 133 million yen, 18 million yen, and 451 million yen, respectively.

(Per Share Information)

Net assets per share	¥1,738.29
Profit attributable to owners of the parent per share	¥115.40

(TRANSLATION)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

May 7, 2025

To the Board of Directors of  
The Shizuoka Bank, Ltd.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC  
Shizuoka office

Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:  
Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:

Shunji Sumioka

Hirokazu Ishiguro

### Opinion

Pursuant to the fourth paragraph of Article 444 of the Companies Act, we have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Shizuoka Bank, Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries (the "Group"), namely, the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025, and the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of changes in net assets for the fiscal year from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025, and the related notes.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of March 31, 2025, and its consolidated financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Professional Ethics in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities as auditors. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the Group's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. In addition, we obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- Obtain, when performing risk assessment procedures, an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate whether the overall presentation and disclosures of the consolidated financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, as well as the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

## **Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan**

Our firm and its designated engagement partners do not have any interest in the Group which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

### **Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor's Report**

This is an English translation of the independent auditor's report as required by the Companies Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader. The other information in "the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules" referred to in the "Other Information" section of this English translation is not translated.